a major impact on the valuation of  the holding, which affects

Peab’s net financial items. For further information on financial

risks, see note 36.

MAJOR DISPUTES

The principal negotiations in the current lawsuit concerning

asphalt cartels started in September 2006 and ended in February

2007. The district court’s decision was announced on 10 July

2007, and Peab Sverige AB, Peab Asfalt AB and Peab Asfalt Syd

AB were ordered to pay total competition damage fines of  SEK

85 million. The competition damage fines were charged to profit

for the year in 2007. Peab Sverige AB, Peab Asfalt AB and Peab

Asfalt Syd AB have appealed against the decision of  the district

court to the Swedish Market Court. Arbitration has been conducted

in 2008 and the Swedish Market Court intends to deliver a verdict

in the case on 28 May 2009.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Peab’s operations are sensitive to changes in, among other

things, volumes and margins. The sensitivity analysis below

describes how profit before tax is affected by changes in some

of  the important Group variables.

Sensitivity analysis

MSEK
Calculation

basis Change
Pre-tax profit
effect before

Operative1)

Volume
(op. marg. constant) 39,800  +/– 10%  +/– 219

Operating margin
(volume constant) 5.5%  +/– 1%  +/– 398

Materials and
subcontracts 21,500  +/– 1%  –/+ 215

Financial
Net debt
(rate of  interest constant) 4,000  +/– 10%   +/- 18

Average effective int. rate 2)
(net debt constant) 4.6%  +/– 1%  +/- 31

Holding of  Brinova shares
(book value) 175  +/-10%  +/-18

1)  �Based on pro forma 2008 including Peab Industri figures.
2)  �The calculation assumes that net liabilities, amounting to SEK 3,106 million have

a fixed interest period of  less than 1 year and are therefore relatively immediately
affected by a change in market interest rates.

ACQUISITIONS DURING THE YEAR

In addition to Peab Industri, which has been described

previously in this report and on page 59, note 6, the acquisitions

in 2008 worth mentioning are listed below.

Peab has acquired Senter Bygg Entreprenör AS in Buskerud,

southwest of  Oslo. Senter Bygg’s net sales in 2007 were NOK 180

[…]

with the provisions of  the Job Security Law and the instructions of  the

Swedish Financial Supervisory, as this is a precondition for tax allowance

rights.

Taxes

Untaxed reserves including deferred tax liabilities are recognised in the

parent company. On the other hand, in the Group accounts, untaxed

reserves are divided between deferred tax liabilities and shareholders’

equity.

Group contributions and shareholders’ contribution for legal

entities

Group’s and shareholders’ contributions are recognised in accordance

with the statement from the Swedish Financial Reporting Board (UFR 2).

Shareholders’ contribution is recognised directly against equity at the

recipient and is capitalised in shares and participations at the donor to

the extent write-downs are not required. Group contribution is recognised

according to the financial implications. As a result, Group contributions

submitted and received to minimise the Group’s total tax are recognised

directly against retained earnings deducted for their actual tax effect.

Notes

54	 Annual report 2008

Notes

2008
MSEK

Peab
Jan–Dec

Peab Industri
Jan–Dec   Adjustment

Pro forma
Jan–Dec

Net sales 34,132 8,581 –2,9511) 39,762
Operating costs –31,029 –7,399 2,9511) –35,477

Gross profit 3,103 1,182 0 4,285

Sales and administrative costs –1,773 –331 –2,104

Participation in profit from joint venture –6 4 –22) –4

Capital gains from sold participation in joint venture 29 29
Capital gains from sold participation in Group companies –4 0 –4

Operating profit 1,349 855 –2 2,202

Financial income 202 19 –113) 210

Financial costs –534 –174 113) –697
Participation in profit from associated companies and joint ventures –3 – –3

Net financial items –335 –155 0 –490

Pre-tax profit 1,014 700 –2 1,712

Tax 79 –67 12

Profit for the year 1,093 633 –2 1,724

Attributable to:

Parent company shareholders 1,093 631 1,724
Minority interests 0 2 –22) 0

1,093 633 –2 1,724

1) Sales between Peab and Peab Industri amouting to SEK 2,951 million were eliminated. 2) Share in profit in Peab from joint venture participation in companies where Peab Industri is the majority
owner were eliminated by SEK 2 million.  2) Internal interest between Peab and Peab Industri in 2008 amounting to SEK 11 million were eliminated.

2007
MSEK

Peab
Jan–Dec

Peab Industri
Jan–Dec   Adjustment

Pro forma
Jan–Dec

Continuing operations
Net sales 31,977 7,414 –2,4511) 36,940
Operating costs –29,049 –6,359 2,4511) –32,957

Gross profit 2,928 1,055 0 3,983

Sales and administrative costs –1,621 –296 –1,917

Participation in profit from joint venture 33 3 36

Capital gains from sold participation in joint venture 6 6
Competitive damage fee –85 –85

Operating profit 1,261 762 0 2,023

Financial income 152 18 –53 117
Financial costs –314 –106 47 –373

Net financial items –162 –88 –62) –256

Pre-tax profit 1,099 674 –6 1,767

Tax –325 –188 –513

Profit for the year in continuing operations 774 486 –6 1,254

Profit from discontinued operations, net after tax 37 –373) 0

Profit for the year 811 486 –43 1,254

Attributable to:

Parent company shareholders 811 486 –43 1,254
Minority interests 0 0 0

811 486 –43 1,254

1) Sales between Peab and Peab Industri amouting to SEK 2,451 million were eliminated. 2) Internal interest between Peab and Peab Industri in 2007 amounting to SEK 47 million were eliminated.
Reversal of  financial income by SEK 6 million regarding market valuation of  the options part of  Peab’s holding of  convertibles in Peab Industri. 3) Net profit from Peab Industri for the period 1 January
2007 to 30 April 2007 amounting to SEK 37 million regarding the discontinued operations was adjusted.

Note 2 	 Pro forma reporting

On 15 October 2008 the owners in Peab AB representing approximately

[…]

The pro forma adjustments made are reported in the column Adjust­

ments, and they are described in footnote.

55annual report 2008

Notes

Note 3 	 Income distributed by type

Income distributed by essential income item
   Group   Parent Company

MSEK 2008 2007 2008 2007

Continuing operations
Revenues from contracting

business 33,842 31,783 – –
Services 53 27 – –

Administrative services – – 53 55

Other 237 167 – –

Total 34,132 31,977 53 55

Discontinued operations
Revenues from contracting

business – 289
Sale of  goods – 826

Crane and plant rental – 461

Services – 31

Other – 45

Total – 1,652

Note 4 	 Segment reporting

Segment reports are prepared for the Group’s business and geographi­
cal areas. The Group’s internal reporting system is based on the follow up
of  profits and returns on the Group’s types of  operations which is why
segments are the primary basis of  allocation.

Internal pricing between Group segments is based on the “arm’s
length” principle, in other words, the price is valid between parties who

Group 2008

MSEK Construction
Civil

Engineering
Group

Functions Elimination Group Industry Elimination
Group

pro forma

Income

External sales 25,737 8,376 19 34,132 5,630 39,762

Internal sales 756 756 82 –1,594 0 2,951 –2,951 0

Total income 26,493 9,132 101 –1,594 34,132 8,581 –2,951 39,762

Operating costs –25,443 –8,700 –253 1,594 –32,802 –7,730 2,951 –37,581
Profit from participation in associated
companies/joint ventures –8 2 –6 4 –2 –4
Capital gains from sales of  joint
ventures/Group companies 33 –8 25 25

Operating profit 1,075 434 –160 0 1,349 855 –2 2,202

Financial income 202 19 –11 210

Financial expenses –534 –174 11 –697

Profit from participation in joint ventures –3 –3

Tax 79 –67 12

Net profit for the year 1,093 633 –2 1,724

Other information

MSEK Construction
Civil

Engineering Industry
Group

Functions Elimination Group

Assets 14,198 2,552 7,248 2,560 –1,636 24,922
Share of  equity in associated companies/joint ventures 261 19 51 –5 326
Non-allocated assets 444

Total assets 14,459 2,552 7,267 2,611 –1,641 25,692

Liabilities 10,111 2,780 4,779 1,110 –2,651 16,129
Non-allocated liabilities 3,101

Total liabilities 10,111 2,780 4,779 1,110 –2,651 19,230

Investments 332 304 – 45 681

Depreciation 45 66 – 9 120

Write-downs 4 1 – – 5
Significant costs in addition to depreciation and write-downs

that are not related to payments 0 0 – 298 298

are not dependent on each other, who are well-informed and who are
interested in the transactions happening.

Segment results, assets and liabilities include directly attributable items
which can be reasonably and reliably allocated to the segment. Non-allo­
cated items consist of  financial income and expenses, and taxes. Assets
and liabilities which have not been allocated by segment are interest-
bearing long-term receivables and interest-bearing long-term liabilities.

Investments in tangible and intangible fixed assets for the segments
include all investments except investments in current inventories and

[…]

are reported as one item under Group function.

56	 Annual report 2008

Notes

Geographical areas
Geographic areas constitute the Group’s secondary segments. Group segments are divided into the following geographic sectors: Sweden, Norway,

Finland and Other markets.

Information concerning segment income refers to geographic areas grouped according to where customers are located. Information concerning seg­

ment assets and investments for the period in tangible and intangible fixed assets is based on geographic areas grouped according to where the assets

are located.

Group   Sweden   Norway   Finland   Other markets   Total

MSEK 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

External sales 28,826 26,506 3,016 3,139 2,288 2,299 2 33 34,132 31,977

Assets 19,923 12,299 3,571 1,286 2,187 1,758 11 9 25,692 15,352

Investments 636 356 43 25 2 2 0 0 681 383

Parent Company   Group Functions   Sweden

MSEK 2008 2007 2008 2007

Net sales 53 55 53 55

Group 2007

MSEK Construction
Civil

Engineering
Group

Functions Elimination Group Industry Elimination
Group

pro forma

Income

External sales 24,687 7,230 60 31,977 4,963 36,940

Internal sales 789 703 64 –1,556 0 2,451 –2,451 0

Total income 25,476 7,933 124 –1,556 31,977 7,414 –2,451 36,940

Operating costs –24,398 –7,581 –332 1,556 –30,755 –6,655 2,451 –34,959

Profit from participation in associated
companies/joint ventures 36 –3 33 3 36

Capital gains from sales of  joint
ventures/Group companies 6 6 6

Operating profit 1,114 352 –205 0 1,261 762 0 2,023

Financial income 152 18 –53 117

Financial expenses –314 –106 47 –373

Tax –325 –188 –513

Net profit for the year 774 486 –6 1,254

Other information

Assets 10,442 2,401 2,687 –747 14,783

Share of  equity in associated

companies/joint ventures 243 9 –5 247

Non-allocated assets 322

Total assets 10,685 2,410 2,687 –752 15,352

Liabilities 7,957 2,549 617 –166 10,957

Non-allocated liabilities 789

Total liabilities 7,957 2,549 617 –166 11,746

Investments 218 158 7 383

Depreciation 55 39 3 97

Write-downs 25 3 28
Significant costs in addition to

depreciation and write-downs that

are not related to payments 0 0 85 0 85

57annual report 2008

Notes

Note 5	 Discontinued operations

The AGM held on 16 May resolved to distribute the shares in Peab Industri

AB to Peab’s shareholders. Peab Industri’s profit for the January-April

2007 period has been recognised as Profit from discontinued operations,

net after tax in the Peab Group. Discontinued operations are recognised

separately from continuing operations in the income statement. Peab

Industri has been excluded from the balance for 2007. Peab Industri´s